arrangement of CIBC may not exceed 10% of the outstanding common shares, and the maximum number of shares reserved for issuance to any
one insider within a one-year period may not exceed 5% of the outstanding issue. When a director ceases to be a member of the Board for any
reason, the options held will terminate on the earlier of (a) sixty months after the date the participant leaves the Board and (b) the end of the
ten year option term.

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE /CAN/ - Form 6-K

47

   The DSOP provides that CIBC may from time to time grant financial assistance to directors to exercise their options. However any such
loans must be subject to CIBC's normal credit granting criteria and the same interest rates as apply to regular customer loans. The Board may
suspend the grant of options or otherwise amend the plan DSOP provided that approvals and requirements under applicable laws or stock
exchange rules are obtained and satisfied. As disclosed above, in January 2003, the Board amended the DSOP and determined that no further
options would be granted to directors.

26

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE /CAN/ - Form 6-K

48

The following table provides additional disclosure on options outstanding and available for grant under the ESOP and DSOP as at
October 31, 2004.

OPTIONS OUTSTANDING AND AVAILABLE FOR GRANT

Options Outstanding Options Available for Grant
Total Options Outstanding and

Available for Grant

Plan #

% of common
shares

outstanding #

% of common
shares

outstanding #

% of common
shares

outstanding

ESOP 13,344,875 3.84% 9,831,383 2.83% 23,176,258 6.67%

DSOP(1) 80,000 0.02% 68,000 0.02% 148,000 0.04%

Total 13,424,875 3.86% 9,899,383 2.85% 23,324,258 6.71%

Note:

(1)
In January 2003, the Board amended the DSOP and determined that no further options would be granted to directors.

RETIREMENT SPECIAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM DEFERRED SHARE UNITS

Under the Special Incentive Program (described on page 20), the value of units awarded in the 2000 fiscal year to certain senior executives,
including certain NEOs (as disclosed in the Management Proxy Circular for that year) was converted into RSIP DSUs based on the net gains to
CIBC from certain CIBC investment holdings realized during a fiscal year (subject to the discretion of the Management Resources and
Compensation Committee to defer crediting such realized gains to a subsequent fiscal year). Each RSIP DSU represents the right to receive one